
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People's Trust Board 

Date: 20 October 2008 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Contact: Nara Miranda 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291004 (voicemail only) 
nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout  
 

Julian Lee 
Deputy 

Chairman 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Councillor 
Kemble 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Lawyer Councillor 
Brown 

Director Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Public 
Speaker 

 

Councillor 
Hawkes 

 

Leader of 
the 

Opposition 

Councillor 
Fryer 

 

Councillor 
Bennett 

Member 
Speaking 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Public Seating 

Press 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

 
 

 

The Following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Councillors: Mrs Brown (Chairman), Bennett, Fryer, Hawkes (Opposition Spokesperson) 
and Kemble 
 
Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust: Julian Lee (Deputy Chairman), Darren Grayson 
and Dr Louise Hulton 
 
South Downs Health: Simon Turpitt, Mo Marsh and Anne Caborn 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
 

 

Lynette Gwyn Jones Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals NHS 
Trust 

David Standing Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Gail Gray Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Andrew Jeffrey Parent Forum 
Eleanor Davies Parent Forum 
Carole Shaves Sussex Police Authority 
Professor Imogen Taylor Universities of Brighton & Sussex 
Vacancy Youth Council 
Vacancy Surrey & Sussex Strategic Health Authority 

 
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

25. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2008 (copy attached).  
 

27. CALLOVER  

 (a) Items 30 and 32 will be read out at the meeting and Members 
invited to reserve the items for consideration. 

 
(b) To receive or approve the reports and agree with their 

recommendations, with the exception of those which have been 
reserved for discussion. 

 

 

28. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

29. PATCHAM CATCHMENT AREA  

 Presentation by the Assistant Director, Schools, Central Area & school 
Support. 

 

 

30. PERFORMANCE REPORTS 5 - 28 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Steve Barton Tel: 29-6105  



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

 
 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

31. DEVELOPING CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN  

 Presentation by the Assistant Director, Quality & Performance.  
 

32. CAMHS (CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES) 
COMMISSIONING AND SERVICE DEVELOPMENT 

29 - 36 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Sally Wadsworth Tel: 295060  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next Cabinet 
Member Meeting is 12 noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Nara Miranda, (01273 
291004 (voicemail only), email nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 10 October 2008 

 

 

 





BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 
 

5.00pm, 8 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Mrs Brown (Chairman), Bennett, Fryer, Hawkes (Opposition 
Spokesperson) and Kemble  
 
Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust: Julian Lee (Deputy Chairman) and Darren Grayson 
 
South Downs Health: Simon Turpitt and Mo Marsh 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
David Standing, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Naima Nouidjem, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
 
Apologies: 
Dr Louise Hulton, B&H City Primary Care Trust 
Anne Caborn, South Downs Health 
Rekha Rogers, Youth Council 
Rob Scoble, Youth Council 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

19. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
19a Declarations of Substitutes  
 
19.1 There were none. 
 
19b Declarations of Interest 
 
19.2 Cllr Marsh declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 24 as the Ward Councillor for the 

Moulsecoomb area. 
  
19.3 David Standing, representative of the Community & Voluntary Sector Forum, declared a 

non-prejudicial interest in item 24, in so much that he was involved with the YMCA.  
 
19c Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
19.4 The Board considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to 

1



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 8 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the 
likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would 
be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A, 
Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
19.5 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
20.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous minutes held on 21 July 2008 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
21. CALLOVER 
 
21.1 RESOLVED – The Chairman reserved all items for discussions. 
 
22. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
22.1 The Senior Lawyer clarified, on behalf of the Chairman, that the reports on items 23 and 

24 did not make reference to a couple of procedural items. The reports related to key 
decisions and, as such, they should have identified the reasons for the 
recommendations and the details of any alternative options. The lawyer accepted that 
such information could be found in the body of the reports. She requested, however, 
that verbal clarification was made to it by the relevant officers.   

 
23. PHASE 3 CHILDREN'S CENTRE 
 
23.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services regarding the 

Department for Children, Schools and Families request that Brighton & Hove agree the 
number and location of the third and final phase of Children’s Centres to open by March 
2010 (for copy see minute book).   

 
23.2 The Head of Service, City Early Years and Childcare, explained that the reasons for the 

recommendations were to follow DCSF requirements. The proposal was to create three 
small children’s centres to ensure citywide coverage, as per the DCSF requirements, 
whilst also ensuring full use was made of existing Children’s Centres to improve their 
long-term sustainability.  

 
23.3 Members welcomed the report and the fact that health implications had been 

considered. Members also welcomed Government guidance that local authorities filled 
in any remaining gaps where such services were needed to support local families. 

 
23.4  RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Board accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the use of £300,000 of the capital funding to ensure that the existing Children’s 
Centres are fully functional by funding both maintenance and improvements to the 
existing buildings and outside spaces where needed be agreed. 

 

2



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 8 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

(2) That the development of three gateway Children’s Centres in the following areas be 
agreed: 

 

• Preston Park 

• Westdene 

• Rottingdean/Saltdean 

 
(3)  That a review of whether an additional Children’s Centre was needed in Hove be 

agreed, subject to a decision being made to develop a new school as part of the 
Primary Strategy for Change.  

 
(4) That, in accordance with Children’s Centre Phase 3 Planning and Delivery 

Guidance, CYPT officers be requested to ask existing private, voluntary, 
independent or statutory services for children and families in the areas listed in (2) 
above, to express an interest in developing a Children’s Centre based on an agreed 
specification.      

 
(5) That it be agreed to consult local families about the final location of the Children’s 

Centre in each of these areas.   
 
 
24. MYPLACE STRATEGY 
 
24.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services concerning Myplace 

Strategy, which informed members about the preparations being undertaken to submit a 
bid for Myplace funding, which would provide capital funding to build ‘world class youth’ 
facilities in Brighton & Hove (for copy see minute book). 

 
24.2 Members welcomed the report and sought clarification about the timeframe for the bid’s 

submission. The Commissioning Manager, Youth and Connexions Services, clarified that 
the outline proposal was for submission by 30 September 2008. The Director of 
Children’s Services also explained that the bid required Member approval and that, by 
bringing the proposal to the Board, officers wished to secure both Member and Partner 
approval.  

 
24.3 Naima Nouidjem, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum, enquired whether this project 

took account of BME young people’s specific needs. The Assistant Director East Area, 
Early Years & NHS Commissioning explained that the proposal was for a city wide 
strategy and, therefore, it was for every young person. He further explained that individual 
youth hubs should be talking to members of their community about the specific needs of 
those communities.  

 
24.6 Simon Turpitt, South Downs Health, indicated that one of the challenges for the health 

partners was how to engage with young people in matters relating to health and enquired 
whether this could be addressed within those youth hubs. The Assistant Director East 
Area, Early Years & NHS Commissioning, hoped this could be a way forward in relation to 
this matter. The youth hubs were expected to be centres of excellence with integrated 
teams, providing locally based services in order to improve resources within the 

3



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 8 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

community.  He indicated that officers would be bringing proposals to the next meeting of 
the Board meeting, outlining the mental health issues for young people. 

 
24.7 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Board accepted the following recommendation: 
 

(1) That the need analysis maps, suitability survey, draft Strategy for Change 
Framework and consultation with key stakeholders be noted. 

 
(2) That the proposal to submit a Myplace bid with the main focus being the 

redevelopment of the 67 Centre in Moulsecoomb be approved, but with 
consideration given to linking this with smaller redevelopment projects in the other 
CYPT areas of the city. 

 
(3) That the proposal to work collaboratively with Hove YMCA to invite them to 

undertake more detailed work on the bid be approved. 
 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.35pm. 

 
Signed 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

4



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

Agenda Item 30 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 

Subject: Performance Reports  

Date of Meeting: 20 October 2008 

Report of: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Steve Barton Tel: 29-6105      

 E-mail: Steve.barton@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan No. N/A 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 This report presents the 1st quarter Performance Improvement Report (PIR) for 
2008/9.  

 

2.2  The PIR provides the Board with an overview of key issues which relate to the 
governance of the CYPT.   

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

That the CYPTB: 

 

2.1 Notes the data and analysis in the PIR and agrees to the action being taken to 
improve performance. 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 

 

3.1 The CYPTB has previously agreed to receive a quarterly PIR.  The purpose and 
content of the report is set out in an introductory section to the document (Appendix 
1). 

 

3.3 The information in both reports flows from and/or informs a range of other 
assessments and plans that the CYPT partnership makes a contribution to, 
including the council’s Corporate Plan, the Local Area Agreement and the Joint 
Strategic Needs Analysis of children’s health services. 

 

4.  CONSULTATION 

 

4.1 The PIR has been produced in consultation with the lead officers responsible for 
those areas of service. 

5



  

 

5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

Financial Implications: 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 

Finance Officer consulted:  David Ellis                     Date: 0310/08 

 

5.1  Legal Implications: 

The report summarises performance improvement activity over the last 
quarter and asks the Board to note areas of concern. The proposed actions 
will enable the Trust to more effectively meet its statutory duties to children 
and young people. 
 

Lawyer consulted:  Hilary Priestley             Date: 06/10/08 

 

5.2 Equalities Implications: 

This report does not directly address equalities issues but the CYPP sets the 
principles that determine the delivery and commissioning of servic
[...]
f parents required to assess Services for Disabled 
Children, as included in the LAA, will developed in light of anticipated national 
guidance. 
 
Discussions will continue with the Community and Voluntary Sector Forum to 
engage key partners to undertake a joint EIA of the Children and Young People’s 
Plan. 

19 

27



28



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

Agenda Item 32 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: CAMHS (Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service) 
Commissioning and Service Developments 

Date of Meeting: 20th October 2008 

Report of: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Sally Wadsworth Tel: 295060      

 E-mail: sally.wadsworth@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No. (CTB 4228): 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE/ EXEMPTIONS  
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 The report is asking the board to agree proposed service developments for 14-25 

year olds CAMHS service.   
 
1.2 The report also updates the board on the Targeted Mental Health in Schools 

DCSF Pathfinder Project. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
2.1 To agree the model of service for 14-25 year olds with mental health needs 
  

2.2 To note the progress on the Targeted Mental Health in Schools DCSF Pathfinder 
Project  

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  
3.1 The CAMHS Commissioning Strategy was developed and agreed by the CYPT 

Board in 2006.  Since this time a number of service developments have taken 
place within the commissioning strategy framework that have either been subject 
to previous board papers or will be subject to forthcoming board papers. 

 
3.2 CAMHS has continued to be subject to continued national scrutiny and the 

Department of Health and the Department for Children, Schools and Families are 
in the process of undertaking a national review for CAMHS.  An interim report 
was published in July 2008 and has identified six challenge areas for local 
CAMHS ser
[...]
te the board on the progress 
of the Targeted Mental Health in Schools DCSF Pathfinder Project.   

 

• Steering group meeting dates set for the coming academic year 

• School ‘group’ meetings held once per half term in each of the four 
areas (‘groups’ are made up of each secondary school with its two 
feeder primaries). It is intended that the work will develop in these 
groups and each group will have an action plan with individual tasks 
and service level agreements for each school. 

• Project plan, implementation plan and risk register written, submitted to 
DCSF and agreed. 

• Training for schools commissioned for Silver SEAL (Healthy Schools 
Team), sociograms (University of Sussex), mental health awareness 
(Experience in Mind – Hove YMCA) and Triple P family support 

• Meetings in individual schools to undertake the audit covering baseline 
data and information on existing school systems and processes to 
identify and support children with emotional and mental health needs. 
Baseline data includes attendance, attainment, exclusion and other 
data. This outcome data will be used to track progress and impact over 
the three years of the project. 

• Contract for the local evaluation has been sent out to tender, 
September ‘08 

• Plan outlined to cover the intervention strand of the project.  The plan 
involves the creation of two primary mental health worker posts to work 
alongside the schools in the project. Time and remit of existing staff 
such as educational psychologists, family therapists, clinical 
psychologists and school counsellors will be enhanced to allow for the 
trialling of evidence-based therapeutic interventions and good and 
successful practice will be identified through the local evaluation and 
rolled-out across staff teams working with all schools in Brighton and 
Hove. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

32



 

Plan for next 5 months: 

 

September October November December 

School group 
meetings – 
action plans to 
b
[...]
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

7.1 Changes in young people’s services need Board approval because there are 
implications of how services are organised and delivered 

 
7.2 Recommend that the report be approved as there will be improved access to 

services and positive outcomes for young people. 
 
 
 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 
 
None 
 

 
Background Documents 
 

1. NICE National Institute for health and clinical excellence and Social care institute 
for excellence, Public Health Guidance Draft scope, The physical and emotional 
and wellbeing of looked after children and young people 25th June 2008 

2. CAMHS Review, Improving the mental health and psychological wellbeing of 
children and young people, National CAMHS Review interim report 29th July 2008 

 

 
 

 
 

 

35



36


	Agenda
	26 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	30 Performance Reports
	Item 30a- Appendix PIR Q1 2008

	32 CAMHS (Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services) Commissioning and Service Development



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 
 

5.00pm 20 OCTOBER 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Mrs Brown (Chairman), Bennett, Kennedy, Hawkes (Opposition 
Spokesperson) and Kemble  
 
Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust: Julian Lee (Deputy Chairman) and Darren Grayson 
 
South Downs Health: Mo Marsh 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
David Standing, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Gail Gray, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Andrew Jeffrey, Parent Forum 
Eleanor Davies, Parent Forum 
Professor Imogen Taylor, Universities of Brighton & Sussex 
 
Also in attendance: 
John O’Sullivan, South Downs NHS Health Trust 
 
Apologies: 
Simon Turpitt, South Downs Health 
Anne Caborn, South Downs Health 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

25. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
25a  Declarations of Substitutes 
 
25.1 Councillor Kennedy declared that she was attending as the substitute Member for 

Councillor Fryer.  
 
25b Declarations of Interest 
 
25.2 David Standing, representative of the Community & Voluntary Sector Forum, declared a 

personal interest in item 42. 
 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 20 OCTOBER 
2008 

25c Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
25.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Children & Young People’s Trust Board considered whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present during that item, 
there would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in Section 
100A(3) or exempt information (as defined in section 1001(1) of the Act).  

 
25.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 
26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
26.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 September be 

approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
27. CALLOVER 
 
27.1 The Chairman reserved all items for discussion. 
 
28. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
28.1 The Chairman informed members that the CYPT had had a 5 minute film produced to 

be shown at the LGA conference (National Children and Adult Services Conference) 
later in the week about the CYPT’s integrated services. She indicated that she and the 
Director of Children’s Services had been filmed at Kings House, though the bulk of the 
filming had taken place at Seaside View, Moulsecoomb Children’s Centre and 
Whitehawk Primary school. The Chairman and the Director of Children’s Services would 
be attending the conference.  

 
28.2 Cllr Hawkes requested that the film be displayed to the Board when it was available or 

following the conference. The Chairman agreed to bring it to the Board.   
 
28.3 The Chairman updated the Board on the position on the Falmer High School/Academy. 

She indicated that Cabinet, at its last meeting of 16 October 2008, had agreed to close 
Falmer High school on 31 August 2010 and reopen it on the following day as an 
Academy. She explained that officers were now waiting the DCSF’s approval of the 
Outline Business Case so that the process could move to the third phase, which was the 
implementation stage.  

 
29. PATCHAM CATCHMENT AREA 
 
29.1 The Assistant Director, Schools, Central Area and Schools Support, presented this item 

to the Board.  
 
29.2 The Assistant Director explained that the current admissions arrangements were due to 

be reviewed in 2012. However, and following instigation from the Schools Adjudicator, a 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 20 OCTOBER 
2008 

proposal was now in place to change the catchment area for Patcham High School. The 
Assistant Director emphasised that this review process was purely about this one 
change.  

 
29.3 He explained that the proposal was to include the Westdene and Brangwyn areas in the 

Patcham secondary admission catchment area. The Assitant Director explained that, 
because the proposals would impact on the Blatchington Mill & Hove Park catchment 
areas as well as those in Patcham, the consultation document had been distributed to 
all primary and secondary schools in those areas. He explained that the potential 
change from this process would be a more balanced intake across the three catchment 
areas indicated above. 

 
29.4 He further explained that, if the Council decides to make a change following 

consultation, the proposal was for Patcham High School to remain a single catchment 
area for the purposes of secondary admissions. The new catchment area would be 
bounded by Dyke Road to the west, Tongdean lane and Surrenden Road to the south, 
and Lewes road to the East. The new Patcham catchment area would then include part 
of BN1 5, all of BN1 8, and part of BN1 9. 

 
29.5 In terms of the timetable of the process, the Assistant Director explained that the 

document had been published on 10 October 2008 and the deadline for responses was 
due by 5 December 2008. He explained that public meetings were also due to take 
place, as part of the consultation. The analysis of such responses would be taken to the 
Cabinet Member meeting for Children & Young People in January 2009.   

 
29.6 Members sought clarification on what would happen if parents were opposed to the 

proposal. The Assistant Director noted that the impact that the proposals would have in 
the greater picture would have to be considered carefully. He explained that, ultimately, 
the decision rested with the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, which 
would be taken on the balance of all the responses received.  

 
29.7 The Board further enquired about what the process was to ensure that the parents 

concerned would respond to the consultation. The Assistant Director indicated that he 
hoped that enough responses would be received from the different means utilised to 
advertise the proposal.  

 
29.8 RESOLVED – That the presentation and its content be noted. 
 
30. PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 
30.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services concerning 

Performance Reports, which presented the first quarter Performance Improvement 
Report for 2008/09 and which provided the Board with an overview of key issues which 
related to the governance of the CYPT (for copy see minute book).   

 
30.2 Mo Marsh, South Downs Health, was concerned that the quarter the report related to 

had already elapsed and more up to date data was not available. The Assistant 
Director, Quality and Performance, explained that, due to staffing problems, officers 
were unable to provide a more current and updated report. He indicated that he could 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 20 OCTOBER 
2008 

bring any updates, as and when they happened, to Board’s meeting. Members were 
agreeable to this. 

 
30.3 Prof. Imogen Taylor, Universities of Brighton & Sussex, stated that she would like to see 

a more integrated way of working, especially where early intervention was concerned.  
The Assistant Director explained that CYPT teams were working together in order to 
achieve early identification of any issues and a better system of referrals. 

 
30.4 Rob Scoble indicated that he was attending today’s meeting on behalf of the Youth 

Council to request that a provision of special circumstances was introduced where 
school attendance was concerned, to recognise situations which were different from 
truancy. The Director of Children’s Services clarified that the objective of the services in 
place was to target persistent truants who, without any justification, had become 
disengaged and absent from schools. The Director reassured Mr Scoble that the 
services would be supportive of those children who fell into a different category. 

 
30.5 In the matter of persistent absentees, Eleanor Davies, Parent Forum representative, 

requested that officers and services looked with sympathy to those parents who tried 
hard to get their children to school without success. The Director recognised that it was 
difficult to check where parents were trying enough. She explained, however, that 
Education Welfare Officers worked closely with parents and she reassured Board 
members that officers would only use enforcement measures where needed and always 
as a last resort.   

 
30.6 Andrew Jeffrey, Parent Forum representative, referred to page 10 of the report. He was 

concerned that parents might not be aware of the support the report offers. He sought 
clarification as to what was the effective way to get that information to parents. The 
Assistant Director explained that officers had started a project to explore this concern 
and were looking at how this communication could be improved. 

 
30.7 David Standing, YMCA representative, referred to the issue of teenage pregnancy and 

conception. He stated he would have liked to see more information about this issue in 
the report and, perhaps, reported in a different way to what it has been usually done. He 
considered that it would be worth recording and considering the causes that lead to this 
problem rather than looking at the symptoms. The Chairman explained that the Council 
and the Board had agreed to look at this closely. 

 
30.8 The Board welcomed the report and thought it produced an encouraging picture in the 

different areas it reported on.  
 
30.9 The Chairman thanked Rob Scoble for attending the meeting on behalf of the Youth 

Council and for bringing their views to the Board.   
 
30.40 RESOLVED: That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Board accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the data and analysis in the PIR be noted and the action taken to improve 
performance be agreed.  

 
 



 

5 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 20 OCTOBER 
2008 

 
 
31. DEVELOPING CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 
 
31.1 The Assistant Director, Quality and Performance, presented the item to the Board. 
 
31.2 The Assistant Director indicated that the Children and Young People’s Plan should be 

the overarching plan that all partners should sign to. He explained that the plan 
dovetailed with other plans, services and guidance from Government; and that, on a 
more local basis, the plan also dovetailed with the Brighton & Hove City Council’s 
corporate plans and priorities.  

 
31.3 He indicated that some of the themes the plan would be focussing on included some of 

the issues raised at today’s meetings, such as teenage pregnancy and first time 
offenders, and the plan also looked at how best to address those issues. He explained 
that, in terms of the development of the process, a draft of the Plan had been taken to 
the Departmental Management Team, then to the Chief Officers Group of the Council. 
This was followed by the presentation to the CYPT Board today. The Plan would finally 
be approved at Council.  

 
31.4 Cllr Hawkes welcomed the presentation and requested that a copy be sent to members 

of the Board. The Board concurred with her request. 
 
31.5 RESOLVED – That the presentation and its contents be noted.  
 
 
32. CAMHS (CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES) 

COMMISSIONING AND SERVICE DEVELOPMENT 
 
32.1 The Board considered a report of the Director if Children’s Services concerning the 

Child and Adolescent Mental health Service Commissioning and Service Developments, 
which updated the Board on the Targeted Mental Health in Schools DCSF Pathfinder 
Project and proposed service developments for 14-25 year olds CAMHS service (for 
copy see minutes book).   

 
32.2 The Commissioning and Partnership Manager indicated that the consultation with young 

people had demonstrated that young people were supportive of this project. She 
explained that the proposals would not only bring services to where the young people 
were, but they would also facilitate integrated services and make mental health workers 
become more approachable to young people. She also clarified that this process would 
not diminish or cancel GP referrals.  

 
32.3 Members noted that domestic violence had an impact on young people’s mental health. 

They were concerned that this matter had not been included in the report. The 
Commissioning and Partnership Manager explained that the link to domestic violence 
was still in the early stages of mental health in schools and young children. She 
accepted, however, that there was an opportunity within the proposal to look at this 
issue more closely. 

 



 

6 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 20 OCTOBER 
2008 

32.4 Members sought clarification on what would be the profile of the mental health worker, 
who they were and how they would be supported. The Commissioning and Partnership 
Manager explained that the mental health worker’s role was being developed, and 
officers would draw upon the role of psychotherapists as a starting point in developing 
and determining their role.   

 
32.5 The Board welcomed the report and congratulated the team of officers involved with 

producing it and doing the work. The Board welcomed even further the recognition of 
families’ involvement in the process and stressed the importance of engaging with the 
young people service users across the process. The Commissioning and Partnership 
Manager reassured members that officers would be engaging with everyone dealing 
with these customers, and not only mental health workers, in order to deliver success. 

 
32.6 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Board accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1)  That the model of service for 14-25 year olds with mental health needs be 
agreed. 

 
(2) That the progress on the Targeted Mental Health in Schools DCSF Pathfinder 

Project be noted. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.25pm. 

 
Signed 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of                   2008 
   

 


